Chief Executive: Peter Holt

Planning Committee

Date: Wednesday, 15th December, 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden,

CB11 4ER
Chair: Councillor S Merifield
Members: Councillors G Bagnall, J Emanuel, P Fairhurst, R Freeman,

G LeCount, M Lemon (Vice-Chair), J Loughlin, R Pavitt, N Reeve
and M Sutton

Substitutes: Councillors M Caton, A Coote, N Gregory, V Isham, B Light, G Sell,
G Smith and J De Vries

Public Speaking and Attendance

At the start of each agenda item there will be an opportunity for members of the
public to ask questions and make statements subject to having given notice by 2pm
on the day before the meeting. Please register your intention to speak at this
meeting by writing to committee @uttlesford.gov.uk

Public speakers will be offered the opportunity for an officer to read out their
guestions or statement at the meeting, and encouraged to attend the meeting via
Zoom to read out their questions or statement themselves. There is capacity for four
additional people to attend the Chamber in person and seats will be available on a
first come first serve basis, so please do get in touch as soon as possible if this is of
interest.

For further information, please see overleaf. Those who would like to watch the
meeting live can do so virtually here. The broadcast will be made available as soon
as the meeting begins


mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=5757&Ver=4

AGENDA
PART 1

Open to Public and Press

Session 1 (10.00 — 12.00)

Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5-12
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.

Current Performance Statistics for Development Management 13
(Speed and Quality)

To consider the Current Performance Statistics.

UTT/21/1987/FUL - Land at Warish Hall Farm, Smiths Green, 14 - 98
TAKELEY

[...]
 enabled. Those wishing to make a statement to the meeting who do not
have internet access can do so via telephone.

Technical guidance on the practicalities of participating via Zoom will be given at the point of
confirming your registration slot, but if you have any questions regarding the best way to
participate in this meeting please call Democratic Services on 01799 510 369/410/548 who
will advise on the options available.

Facilities for people with disabilities

The Council Offices has facilities for wheelchair users, including lifts and toilets. The Council
Chamber has an induction loop so that those who have hearing difficulties can hear the
debate.

If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a signer available at a meeting,
please contact committee @uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510 369/410/548 as soon as
possible prior to the meeting.

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services
Telephone: 01799 510410, 510369 or 510548
Email: Committee @uttlesford.gov.uk

General Enquiries
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER
Telephone: 01799 510510
Fax: 01799 510550
Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk



mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/

PC67

PC68

PC69

Agenda Item 2

PLANNING COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES,
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 24
NOVEMBER 2021 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillor S Merifield (Chair)
Councillors G Bagnall, J Emanuel, R Freeman, G LeCount,
M Lemon (Vice-Chair), B Light (substitute for Councillor
Fairhurst), J Loughlin, R Pavitt, N Reeve and M Sutton

Officers in W Allwood (Principal Planning Officer), N Brown (Development
attendance: Manager), C Edwards (Democratic Services Officer),
B Ferguson (Democratic Services Manager), C Gibson
(Democratic Services Officer), M Jones (Senior Planning
Officer), A Lockhart (Planning Lawyer and Legal Services
Manager), M Sawyers (Planning Officer), E Smith (Solicitor),
C Theobald (Senior Planning Officer), L Tevillian (Principal
Planner) and C Tyler (Senior Planning Officer)

Public B Bradfield, G Brimmer, R Butler, B Craig, Councillor G Driscoll, J

Speakers: Durbin, J Greenberg, Councillor N Gregory, Councillor D Hall, R
Houghton, C Houston, D Monk, P Purkiss, T West and Councillor
F Wilkinson.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fairhurst; Councillor Light
substituted.

Councillor Reeve declared a non-pecuniary interest as Ward Member for Hatfield
Broad Oak on Agenda Item 4.

Councillors Light and Freeman declared a non-pecuniary interest as members of
Saffron Walden Town Council on Agenda Item 8.

The Chair declared a non-pecuniary interest as Ward Member for Felsted and
Stebbing and as a member of Stebbing Parish Council on Agenda Item 9.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

Following the correction of a spelling mistake, the minutes of the previous
meeting held on 27 October and 3 November 2021 were approved.

UTT/20/3329/DFO - LAND TO THE SOUTH WEST OF LONDON ROAD,
GREAT CHESTERFORD

Page 5



The Senior Planning Officer presented a Reserved Matters application, seeking
approval of appearance, layout, scale and landscaping for 76 dwellings following
approval of outline planning permission for UTT/19/0573/OP.

The application was recommended for approval subject to conditions.

A correction was made in respect of paragraph 6.2 of the report. The comments
made were from Little Chesterford Parish Council.

Members discussed:

The location of the Children’s playground.

The positioning of affordable housing on site.

The situation in respect of no affordable bungalows along with available one
storey developments and ground floor properties, together with wheelchair
accessibility.

Footpaths and cycle paths.

Construction Management Plan and signage regime to ensure access from
M11 direction.

Re-wording Condi
[...]
eviously been deferred from the last meeting, pending
a site visit.

The application was recommended for approval with conditions.

Members discussed:

e The increased footprint of two semi-detached dwellings and the proximity to
the existing property of High ElIms could be considered as overdevelopment.
The pattern of developments in the area being different to this application.
The positioning of the hammerhead turning.

Lack of parking facilities.

Street lighting.

Backland development contrary to ULP Policy H4 .

Councillor Le Count proposed that the application be refused on the grounds of:
e Overdevelopment and the impact of the two semi-detached dwellings on High

Elms, contrary to ULP Policy GEN2.
e Backland development contrary to ULP Policy H4.
Councillor Lemon seconded the motion.

RESOLVED to refuse the application on the grounds stated above.

Councillor G Driscoll and B Craig spoke against the application. J Durbin (Agent)
spoke in support.

The Meeting adjourned at 12.05 pm and reconvened at 1.10 pm.

UTT/21/2506/FUL - 77 HIGH STREET, GREAT DUNMOW
The Senior Planning Officer presented an application to vary condition (approved

plans) of planning application UTT/19/1437/FUL (added under
UTT/21/2490/NMA). She corrected an error in paragraph 10.35 of her report and

Page 7



PC72

said that the financial contribution in respect of health provision was actually
£8,850.

The application was recommended for approval with conditions. It was explained
that the matter had been brought to Committee because it was a variation of a
major application.

Councillor Pavitt proposed that the application be approved with conditions. This
was seconded by Councillor Lemon.

RESOLVED to approve the application with conditions.
R Butler (Agent) spoke in support of the application.

UTT/21/2584/FUL - LAND WEST OF WOODSIDE WAY, GREAT DUNMOW

The Principal Planning Officer presented an application to vary condition 4
(walking and cycling network) and 5 (Ecology and lightin
[...]
her with associated engineering works
access and landscaping.

The application was recommended for approval, subject to conditions.

Members discussed:

e The impact on the Mound.

The height of the proposed development.

The maximum car parking standard in place for commercial developments.
Solar panelling and the need for sensible metrics.

Access arrangements.

Members welcomed the application for commercial development.

Councillor Emanuel proposed that the application be approved, subject to
conditions and Councillor Reeve seconded the proposal.

RESOLVED to approve the application, subject to the detailed conditions.

UTT/21/2273/HHF - JALNA, 4 VICTORIA GARDENS, SAFFRON WALDEN

The Principal Planner presented an application for a replacement roof and
alterations to allow rooms in loft space, two storey rear extension and
enlargement of raised terrace. This item had been deferred from the previous
meeting, pending a site visit.

The Principal Planner provided an update as to how concerned representations
had been answered

The application was recommended for approval with conditions.

Councillor Freeman said that most houses in the area had already been
extended and proposed that the application be approved with conditions.
Councillor Light said that she thought that the development would fit in and
seconded the proposal.

RESOLVED to approve the application with conditions.

Page 9



PC75

PC76

P Purkiss (Agent) spoke in support of the application.

UTT/20/0930/FUL - PORTERS HALL, STEBBING

The Planning Officer presented an application for construction of manege and
the erection of a stable block. This application had been deferred from Planning
Committee on 29 September 2021 to allow for a site visit to take place.

The application was recommended for approval with conditions.

Members discussed:

The protection of two ancient oak trees.

Condition 7 relating to any proposed floodlighting, including the stable blocks.
Placing hours of operation on the exter
[...]
ON PLAN:

6 Ordpatice Survey

Organisation: Uttlesford District Council
Department:  Planning

Date: 29 NOVEMBER 2021

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 ordnance Survey 0100018688
Organisation: Uttlesford District Council Date: 15" December 2021

Page 14



PROPOSAL:

APPLICANT:

AGENT:

Mixed use development including: revised access to/from
Parsonage Road between Weston Group Business Centre
and Innovation Centre buildings leading to: light
industrial/flexible employment units (c.3568sgm) including
health care medical facility/flexible employment building
(Use Class E); 126 dwellings on Bulls Field, south of Prior's
Wood: 24 dwellings west of and with access from Smiths
Green Lane; 38 dwellings on land north of Jacks Lane, east
of Smiths

Green Lane including associated landscaping, woodland
extension, public open space, pedestrian and cycle routes

Mr M Pearce, Weston Homes PLC

N/A

EXPIRY DATE: 215t December 2021 (Agreed Extension of Time)

CASE OFFICER: Madeleine Jones

NOTATION:

Outside Development Limits. Countryside Protection Zone,
Protected Lane (Warish Hall Road), within 250m of Ancient
Woodland (Priors Wood) Grade 1, Grade Il *, Grade Il Listed
buildings adjacent to site. Contaminated Land Historic
Land Use Within 6km of Stansted Airport. Within 2KM of
SSSI. County and Local Wildlife site (Priors Wood). Tree
Preservation Order (Various) Scheduled Ancient Monument
(Warish Hall)

11

RECOMMENDATION: CONDITIONAL APPROVAL SUBJECT TO S106
LEGAL OBLIGATION

S106 HEADS OF TERMS -

Provision of 40% affordable housing

Provision of Medical/Health Care Facility

Financial contribution for Health contributions

Provision and long-term on-going maintenance of public open space
(including LAP and LEAP)

Payment of education financial contributions EY&C £273,525.12,
Secondary financial contribution £836,880

Transfer of 1 ha of agricultural land for educational use

Monitoring cost

Custom built dwellings 5% along Smiths Green Lane

Financial contribution t
[...]
ish Hall Road (Smiths Green Lane). There is also an area
of land to the east of Priors Wood (Maggots Field)

There is commercial development to the west of the site, with vehicular
access onto Parsonage Road. To the north of the site between Parsonage
Road and Warish Hall Road is Ancient Woodland (Priors Wood) and south
of this is residential development and Roseacres school. To the east of this
field is an area of common land and protected lane (running along the
western boundary of Warish Hall Lane. The A120 is located beyond Priors
Wood to the north

The area of land to the east of Warish Hall Lane and north of Jacks Lane is
bounded by mature trees and hedges. The development along Warish Hall
Road/Smiths Green Road is linear in nature and has several listed buildings
along it. Two public rights of way run across the Bullfields site (north and
south), the north leading into 7 acres. A further footpath runs along the
eastern boundary of Jacks Lane.

Heritage assets are adjacent to the site and include several Grade Il listed
buildings, to the north of the site is the scheduled monument of Warish Hall
moated site and the remains of Takeley Priory, sited within the Scheduled
Monument is the Grade | listed Warish Hall and moat.

The site is found within Flood Zone 1, as indicated by the Environment
Agency’s on-line mapping

The application site is that of three parcels of undeveloped land set within the
wider agrarian landscape adjacent to Takeley.

PROPOSAL
The application is a mixed-use development comprising the following:

e revised access to/from Parsonage Road between Weston Group
Business Centre and Innovation Centre buildings leading to: light
industrial/flexible employment units (c.3568sqm) including health
care medical facility/flexible employment building (Use Class E);

e 131 dwellings on Bulls Field, south of Prior's Wood:

e 24 dwellings west of and with access from Smiths Green Lane;

e 33 dwellings on land north of Jacks Lane, east of Smiths Green Lan
[...]
to
implementation of identified mitigation. The application provides sufficient
information and evidence to demonstrate that the proposals (subject to
conditions) would not adversely affect protected species, namely reptiles and
great crested newts. As such the proposals Comply with Policy GEN7 and
section 15 of the NPPF.

Appropriate infrastructure and mitigation measures have been secured and
complies with Policy GEN 6 of the Local Plan.

There would be no increase in flood risk and the proposed drainage subject
to conditions is acceptable and therefore is in total accordance with Policy
GENS3 of the Local Plan

The proposals would not comply with the aims of Uttlesford Local Plan policy
ENV2.

The proposal is compliant with the Uttlesford Councils adopted Interim
Climate Change document.

Page 84



APPENDIX 1

Building for a Healthy Life - Uttlesford Assessment Tool

Land At Warish Hall Farm Smiths Green Takeley
UTT/21/1987/FUL
REV A - 19/10/2021 - Updates marked with yellow highlight

First issue - 16.07.21

Mixed use development including: revised access to/from Parsonage Road between Weston Group Business Centre
and Innovation Centre buildings leading to: light industrial/flexible employment units (c.3568sgm) including health
care medical facility/flexible employment building (Use Class E); 126 dwellings on Bulls Field, south of Prior's Wood: 26
dwellings west of and with access from Smiths Green Lane; 38 dwellings on land north of Jacks Lane, east of Smiths
Green Lane including associated landscaping, woodland extension, public open space, pedestrian and cycle routes

Assessment by Jack Bennett - Principal Urban Design Officer

Integrated Neighbourhoods
Natural connections

What's needed (from Building for a Healthy Life)

Create places that are well integrated into the site and their wider natural and built surroundings. Avoid creating
isolated and disconnected places that are not easy places to move through and around.

Look beyond the red line that marks 
[...]


Community allotments shown as hard-standing on coloured masterplan please
confirm treatment specified here. Overall public open spaces have individual,
considered, and appropriate characters/functions

Landscape officer to comment - 2 laps of SANG route would technically enable
Park Run ready 5km route depending on suitable running surface

Landscape officer to comment - SUDs are shown as dry ponds also functioning as
public open space which is potentially a good approach but the technical detail
of how this would work needs to be secured in the planning permission and
confirmed with Essex

Landscape officer to comment - would suggest more habitat and vegetation
secured within street network with managed/planted verges and ensure private
front gardens are not solely relied upon for street greenery

Notwithstanding previous points about lack of active frontages in some areas

Facilities appear to have potential to be in accordance with Fields in Trust
guidance pending confirmation of LAP locations

Adopted/private/managed plan not found

What 'red' looks like (from Building for a Healthy Life)

Page 98

Page 13 of 13




Agenda Iltem 5

ITEM NUMBER:

REFERENCE NUMBER: UTT/21/2799/DFO

LOCATION: Land To The North West Of
Henham Road, Elsenham

SITE LOCATION PLAN:

ey )
. Mgy

Tl

Organisation: Uttlesford District Council

e orooosseed_

Department:  Planning

Date: 29NOVEMBER 2021

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 ordnance Survey 0100018688
Organisation: Uttlesford District Council Date: 29 November 2021

Page 99



PROPOSAL.: Details following outline approval UTT/17/3573/0OP (approved

under appeal reference APP/C1570/W/19/3243744) for access
road infrastructure to serve up to 350 new homes and
associated uses - details of appearance, landscaping, layout

and scale
APPLICANT: Bloor Homes
AGENT: C/o Pegasus Group
EXPIRY DATE: 08.12.2021 (Extension of time agreed until 20.12.2021)

CASE OFFICER: Clive Theobald

NOTATION: Outside Development Limits

1.0

11
[...]
ved except access,
layout and scale for the demolition of two existing buildings and
erection of 3 new buildings, together with creation of a Craft Hub
and re-formation of existing parking areas with associated
landscaping

Amanda & Daren Bye
Mr Alan Gunne-Jones

Extension of time agreed to 17.12.2021

CASE OFFICER: Rachel Beale

NOTATION:

Outside Development Limits. Countryside Protection Zone.
Protected Lane.

1).

2).

3).

4),

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS

Approval of the details of layout, access, scale, landscaping and appearance
(hereafter called "the Reserved Matters") must be obtained from the Local
Planning Authority in writing before development commences and the
development must be carried out as approved.

REASON: In accordance with Article 5 of The Town and Country Planning
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (as
amended) and Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

Application for approval of the Reserved Matters must be made to the Local
Planning Authority not later than the expiration of three years from the date
of this permission.

REASON: In accordance with Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory
Purchase Act 2004.

The development hereby permitted must be begun no later than the
expiration of two years from the date of approval of the last of the Reserved
Matters to be approved.

REASON: In accordance with Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory
Purchase Act 2004.

Prior to occupation of the development, details of the following hard and soft
landscaping works must be submitted to and approved in writing by the local
planning authority:

- Retained features

Page 121



5).

6).

- New planting
- Hard surfaces
- Boundary treatment

All hard and soft landscape works must be carried out in ac
[...]
y species and habitats,
providing net biodiversity gains.

(vi) Not lead to land contamination.

(vii) Not increase flood risk.

(viii) Not provide, by nature, information for bedroom numbers; housing
mix to be scrutinised at the reserved matters stage. No affordable housing

requirement triggered.

11.2 It is therefore recommended that the application be approved subject to
conditions.

Page 171



Agenda Item 8

Agenda Item Number:

REFERENCE NUMBER: UTT/21/1850/0OP
LOCATION: 10 AND 12 THE MEAD
THAXTED CM6 2PU

SITE LOCATION PLAN:

)
!5\.'“?’/

=7

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 ordnance Survey 0100018688

Organisation: Uttlesford District Council Date: 11" November 2021

Page 172



PROPOSAL: Outline application with all matters reserved for the demolition of a pair

of defective bungalows and the erection of 1 no. bungalow together with
new vehicular parking and associated external works

LOCATION: 10 And 12 The Mead Thaxted CM6 2PU
APPLICANT: Mr P Lock
AGENT: The Design Partnership (Ely) Ltd

EXPIRY DATE: 17th December 2021 (Extension of Time Agreed)
CASE OFFICER: William Allwood

1)

2)

3)

5)

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE, SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

Approval of the details of layout, scale, appearance, and landscaping (hereafter called "the
Reserved Matters") shall be obtained from the Local Planning Authority in writing before
development commences and the development shall be carried out as approved.

REASON: In accordance with Article 5 of The Town and Country Planning (Development
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) and Section 92 of the Town
and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory
Purchase Act 2004.

Application for approval of the Reserved Matters must be made to the Local Planning
Authority not later than the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

REASON: In accordance with Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as
amended by Section
[...]
 footpaths 2 and 3 will result in the loss of two sections of
trees and boundary vegetation which actively soften the views of built form.
The loss of the trees will result in a harmful impact due to the established
boundary features and the proposed amendment would preserve this. This is
in conflict with ULP Policies S7, ENV3 and the NPPF.

The design of the footpaths as approved would not have the potential to
reduce the potential of crime as set out in ULP Policy GEN2 (d), the manual for
Streets (2007) and paragraph 92 (c) of the NPPF.

Due to the gradient and steep layout of the site, footpaths 2 and 3 will not meet
all the needs of the potential users and as approved will not be in accordance
with ULP Policy GENL1.

No objections have been raised by the Highways Authority.

All previous conditions imposed on planning approval UTT/18/1993/FUL will be
included and any formally discharge will still apply.

RECOMMENDATION- APPROVE VARIATION OF CONDITION
SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS

Page 207



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Current Performance Statistics for Development Management (Speed and Quality)
	4 UTT/21/1987/FUL - Land at Warish Hall Farm, Smiths Green, TAKELEY
	Appendix 1 CKG

	5 UTT/21/2799/DFO - Land to The North West of Henham Road, ELSENHAM
	UTT_21_2799_DFO from EPC CT3

	6 UTT/21/0247/OP - The Rise, Brick End, BROXTED
	7 UTT/21/2697/OP - Land at Rickling Road, WICKEN BONHUNT
	8 UTT/21/1850/OP - 10 & 12 The Mead, THAXTED
	9 UTT/21/1853/OP - 22 Ravens Crescent, FELSTED
	10 UTT/21/2376/FUL - Land to the West of High Lane, STANSTED





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 15 
DECEMBER 2021 at 10.00 am 
 
 
Present: Councillor S Merifield (Chair) 
 Councillors G Bagnall, J Emanuel, R Freeman, G LeCount, 

M Lemon (Vice-Chair), B Light (substitute for Councillor 
Fairhurst), J Loughlin, R Pavitt, N Reeve and M Sutton 

 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
 
 
Public 
Speakers: 

W Allwood (Principal Planning Officer), J Bennett (Principal 
Urban Design Planner), N Brown (Development Manager), 
C Edwards (Democratic Services Officer), C Gibson (Democratic 
Services Officer), E Smith (Solicitor), C Theobald (Senior 
Planning Officer), C Tyler (Senior Planning Officer), A Vlachos 
(Planning Officer) and K Wilkinson (Essex CC Highways) 
 
P Barber, P Bodsworth, D Bye, Councillor J Cheetham, A Clark, 
S Cousins, B Critchley, A Gunne-Jones, R Haynes, P Hewett, K 
Lilley, M Marriage, J Morgan, Councillor G Mott, M Peachey, M 
Pearce, B Pearman, S Pedder, K Rixson, Dr Z Rutterford and C 
Schorah. 
 
 

 
PC80   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fairhurst; Councillor Light 
substituted.  
 
Councillor Bagnall declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of Takeley 
PC and Ward Councillor for Takeley on Agenda Items 4 and 6. He also said this 
was near where he lived. 
 
Councillor Sutton declared a non-pecuniary interest as Ward Councillor for 
Takeley. 
 
Councillor Lemon declared a non-pecuniary interest as Ward Councillor for 
Hatfield Heath in that he would be speaking about NHS commissioning affecting 
his ward on Agenda Item 4.  
 
The Chair declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Ward Councillor for Felsted on 
Agenda Item 9.  
 
Councillor Reeve declared a non-pecuniary interest as Portfolio Holder for the 
Economy, Investment and Corporate Strategy. 
 
  

PC81   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 November 2021 were approved. 



 

 
 

 
 

PC82   CURRENT PERFORMANCE STATISTICS FOR DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT (SPEED AND QUALITY)  
 
The Development Manager presented the current performance statistics and 
explained the four key designations. He said that this would be a regular item on 
future agendas. 
 
The report was noted. 
 
 

PC83   UTT/21/1987/FUL - LAND AT WARISH HALL FARM, SMITHS GREEN, 
TAKELEY  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented an application for mixed use 
development including revised access to and from Parsonage Road between 
Weston Group Business Centre and Innovation Centre buildings leading to: light 
industrial/ flexible employment units including health care medical facility/ flexible 
employment building; 126 dwellings on Bulls Field, south of Prior’s Wood: 24 
dwellings west of and with access from Smiths Green Lane; 38 dwellings on land 
north of Jacks Lane, east of Smiths Green Lane including associated 
landscaping, woodland extension, public open space, pedestrian and cycle 
routes. 
 
The application was recommended for conditional approval subject to S106 
Legal Obligations. 
 
There was a brief adjournment between 10.25 am and 10.33 am when the 
Principal Planning Officer’s internet connection failed. 
 
There then followed presentations from the public and the applicant. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 11.48 am and re-convened at 12.53 pm. 
 
Members discussed: 

 The many points raised by members of the public. 

 Healthcare financial issues with the likely knock-on effects to Healthcare 
facilities at Hatfield Broad Oak and Hatfield Heath. 

 Potential damage to the Uttlesford Countryside Protection Zone, together 
with Stansted Airport previously being surrounded by countryside. 

 The unsustainability of the location. 

 Building on agricultural land. 

 The possible merits of the commercial developments within the application. 

 Grade 1 listed building. 

 School provision. 

 Protected lanes, together with parking issues. 

 Lack of support for the proposed development. 

 Concerns raised by Essex Quality Review Panel. 

 The many harms significantly outweighing possible benefits. 
 



 

 
 

 
 
 
Councillor Pavitt proposed that the application be refused on the grounds of: 
 

 ENV 2, S7 & S8, ENV 8 & ENV 9, ENV 4, GEN 6 & ENV 7, 199 & 202 NPPI 
and 118 NPPI. 

 
Councillor Sutton seconded the motion.  
 

RESOLVED to refuse the application on the grounds stated above. 
 

P Hewett (Takeley Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group), J Cheetham, R 
Haynes, M Peachey, M Marriage (Stop Warish Hall Group), P Bodsworth, P 
Barber, B Critchley and Councillor J Cheetham on behalf of Takeley PC) spoke 
against the application. A statement against the application was read out from A 
Bass. 
 
M Pearce (Applicant) spoke in support. 

 
 

The Meeting adjourned at 1.48 pm and reconvened at 1.52 pm. 
 
 

PC84   UTT/21/2799/DFO - LAND TO THE NORTH WEST OF HENHAM ROAD, 
ELSENHAM  
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented an application with details following 
outline approval UTT/17/3573/OP (approved under appeal reference 
APP/C1570/W/19/3243744) for access road infrastructure to serve up to 350 
new homes and associated uses – details of appearance, landscaping, layout 
and scale. 
 
The application was recommended for approval subject to conditions.  
 
Members discussed: 

 The need to continue to keep the footpath open for public right of way and 
whether this needed to be conditioned. 

 Construction Management Plan to ensure construction vehicles on site, not 
the highway. 

 Speed limits. 

 Bus stops. 
 
The officer from Essex CC Highways confirmed that under the Highways Act 
1980 the public right of way would continue. 

 
Councillor Reeve proposed that the application be approved with an additional 
condition that the footpath public right of way remains open. This was seconded 
by Councillor Bagnall.  

 



 

 
 

RESOLVED to approve the application with an additional condition as 
stated above.  
 

 
Councillor G Mott (Chair of Elsenham PC) spoke about the need for the public 
right of way to remain. 
 
A Clark (Applicant) spoke in support of the application. 
 
 

PC85   UTT/21/0247/OP - THE RISE, BRICK END, BROXTED  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented an outline application with all matters 
reserved except access, layout and scale for the demolition of two existing 
buildings and erection of three new buildings, together with creation of a Craft 
Hub and re-formation of existing parking areas with associated landscaping. 
 
The application was recommended for approval with conditions. 
 
There then followed presentations from the public, the agent and the applicant. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 3.02 pm and re-convened at 4.00 pm. 
 
Members discussed: 

 The many concerns raised by the public speakers. 

 The location not being suitable for larger development and that this would 
constitute overdevelopment. 

 Lack of car passing spaces on narrow roads. 

 Access on a bend. 

 Protected lanes. 

 Flooding. 

 Parking arrangements. 

 Whether Essex CC Highways had visited the site. 

 Inconsistencies in the reports from the Landscape Officer on-line and in the 
report. 

 What could constitute a craft hub. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer confirmed that Highways had visited the site on 
three occasions. He also clarified the status of the reports from the Landscape 
Officer and confirmed that the SUDs team were satisfied with the flood risk 
assessment. 
 
Councillor Pavitt said that overdevelopment access, traffic volumes and damage 
to the protected lane were the key issues. He proposed that the application be 
refused on the grounds of GEN 2, S7 & S8, GEN 7 & ENV 9. 
 
The motion was seconded by Councillor LeCount. 
 

RESOLVED to refuse the application on the grounds as detailed above. 
above. 
 



 

 
 

Dr Z Rutterford, S Cousins, K Rixson (Broxted PC Clerk) spoke against the 
application. Statements were read out against the application from Councillor V 
Isham and W O’Connor. 
 
A Gunne-Jones (Agent) and D Bye (Applicant) spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
 
Councillor LeCount left the meeting at 4.40 pm. 
 
 

PC86   UTT/21/2697/OP - LAND AT RICKLING ROAD, WICKEN BONHUNT  
 
The Planning Officer presented an outline application for three dwellings with all 
matters reserved except for access. 
 
The application was recommended for approval with conditions. 
 
Members discussed: 

 Whether it was an infill site. 

 How the application was different to that which was refused in 2012. 

 Protected Lane status. 

 Speed limit concerns. 

 Reference to a treatment plant and sewage lines. 

 Appeal history in the area. 

 Retention of two large mature oak trees on the frontage. 
 
The Development Manager confirmed that this was an infill site. 
 
Councillor Emanuel proposed that the application be approved, with conditions 
and Councillor Lemon seconded the proposal. 
 
 RESOLVED to approve the application, with conditions. 
 
J Morgan (Chair of Wicken Bonhunt Parish Meeting) spoke against the 
application.  
 
K Lilley (Agent) spoke in support of the application. 
 
 
Councillor Freeman left the meeting at 5.15 pm. 
 
 

PC87   UTT/21/1850/OP - 10 & 12 THE MEAD, THAXTED  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented an outline application with all matters 
reserved for the demolition of a pair of defective bungalows and the erection of 
one bungalow together with new vehicular parking and associated external 
works. He said that the application was for a bungalow to meet housing need 
and that the property was now being offered as a Council-owned property to 
meet local authority housing need. 



 

 
 

 
. 
 
The application was recommended for approval, subject to conditions. 
 
Members discussed possible reasons for two dwellings being replaced by one. 
 
Councillor Emanuel proposed to approve the application, subject to conditions. 
 
This was seconded by Councillor Pavitt. 
 
 RESOLVED to approve the application subject to conditions. 
 
 

PC88   UTT/21/1853/OP - 22 RAVENS CRESCENT, FELSTED  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented an outline application with all matters 
reserved for the erection of one bungalow together with new access including 
replacement vehicular parking for 22 Ravens Crescent and associated external 
works.  
 
The application was recommended for approval, subject to conditions. 
 
Members discussed some of the concerns expressed by the public speakers and 
the fact that the Parish Council was not in support. 
 
Councillor Loughlin proposed that the application be deferred, pending a site 
visit. 
 
Councillor Bagnall seconded the motion. 
 
 RESOLVED to defer the application, pending a site visit. 
 
S Pedder, B Pearman and C Schorah (Felsted PC Assistant Clerk) spoke 
against the application. 
 
 

PC89   UTT/21/2376/FUL - LAND TO THE WEST OF HIGH LANE, STANSTED  
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented an application for variation of condition 18 
(footpaths) of planning permission UTT/18/1993/FUL – condition 18 to read “The 
pedestrian links, as indicated on drawing no. BRD/19/045/052 as Footpath 1 and 
Footpath 4, shall be constructed to a minimum width of 2 metres.  
 
The application was recommended for approval of variation of Condition 18, 
subject to conditions. 
 
Members referred to the concerns expressed by Stansted Mountfitchet Parish 
Council in respect of footpaths, steps and Active Travel. 
 



 

 
 

Councillor Loughlin proposed that the application be deferred, pending a site 
visit. 
 
Councillor Bagnall seconded the motion. 
 
 RESOLVED to defer the application, pending a site visit. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 5.50 pm. 
 
 


